
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 14 July 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Julian Saunders, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and 
Tim Valentine. 
 
Quorum = 3  
 

 
  Pages 

RECORDING NOTICE 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be added to 
the website. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 

 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting 
live via a weblink which will be published on the Swale Borough Council 
website.  
 
Link to meeting: to be added.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting that:  
 
(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and  
 
(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.  
 
Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.  
 
It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 
  

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 June 2021 (Minute Nos. 
61 - 69) as a correct record. 
  

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3488/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2009-Jun-2021%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


 

 

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet 
 

 

5.  Financial Management Report - Financial Outturn Report 2020/21 
 

5 - 56 

6.  Land at Colegates Close, Oare - Community Asset Transfer 
 

57 - 62 

7.  Future Delivery of Property Maintenance 
 

63 - 68 

8.  Procurement of Utility Supplies 
 

69 - 72 

9.  Recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting 
held on 21 June 2021 - to-follow 
 

 

10.  Recommendations from the Local Plan Panel meeting held on 8 July 
2021 - to-follow 
 

 

 

Issued on Thursday, 1 July 2021  
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk  
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

http://www.swale.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Cabinet Agenda Item:    

Meeting Date 14 July 2021 

Report Title Financial Management Report – Outturn 2020/21 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance  

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager and Caroline 
Frampton, Principal Accountant 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference number:   

Recommendations 1. To consider the revenue underspend of £1.321m.  

2. To consider the revenue service rollovers of £293,753 
and the setting up of new reserves as set out in in 
Appendix I Table 13. 

3. To delegate to the Chief Financial Officer the allocation 
of uncommitted underspends to a Covid Recovery Fund. 

4. To consider the capital underspend of £4,400,272 and 
expenditure of £9,603,218 as detailed in paragraph 3.33 
and Appendix I Table 16. 

5. To consider the capital rollovers of £5,880,664 as 
detailed in Appendix I Table 17 for approval. 

6. To consider the transfer to reserves as set out in Table 
3. 

7. To agree to the settlement on litigation as set out in 

paragraph 3.25. 

8. To delegate to the Chief Financial Officer the authority to 
top up the General Reserve as required as set out in 
paragraph 3.30. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital outturn position for 2020/21.  The 
report is based on service activity for the whole of 2020/21 and is collated from 
monitoring returns from budget managers. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

1.2 The purpose of the report is to compare the actual spend and income incurred 
in 2020/21 to the budget originally approved by members at Council in 
February 2020 and subsequent amendments by virements, Cabinet or made 
under delegated authority during the year.  Appendix I is a booklet providing a 
detailed analysis of budget variations for each service and for each capital 
project. 

1.3 The headline figures are: 

• revenue overspend on services of £2.914m - Table 11 in Appendix I; 

• total revenue variance of £1.321m; 

• impact of the Coronavirus pandemic of £3.893m; 

• additional non-specific funding received by the Council for the 
coronavirus pandemic £4.234m – Table 4; 

• £293,753 revenue rollover requests from Heads of Service – Table 13 in 
Appendix I; 

• capital underspend of £4,400,272 – Table 16 in Appendix I; and,   

• £5,880,664 rollover requests of capital underspends – Table 17 in 
Appendix I. 

2. Background 

2.1 The Council operates a budget monitoring process at Head of Service level, 
with regular reports to the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and the 
Strategic Management Team. 

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee. 

3. Proposals 

Revenue Outturn 

3.1 The last monitoring report to Cabinet was on 17 March covering April to 
December and the net revenue service expenditure was a forecast overspend 
of £3,768,000 and the equivalent outturn figure shown in Table 2 is an 
overspend of £2,913,672 which represents a movement of £854,328 on a 
budget of £19.1 million.  Table 1 below details the significant movements and is 
based on Table 11 in Appendix I. 

  

Page 6



 

3 

Table 1 – Net Revenue Service Expenditure - Movement from Quarter 3 
Forecast (April to December) to 2020/21 Outturn    

Net Revenue Service Expenditure £’000 

Variance reported to Cabinet 17 March 2021 for Quarter 3  3,768 

National Leisure Recovery Fund grant – (in Cabinet 17 March report this 
was reported as part of general covid grants and not in service 
expenditure) 

(365) 

Amended Variance reported to Cabinet 17 March 2021 for Quarter 3 3,403 

Covid expenditure originally anticipated not to be offset by grant  (118) 

Car Parks and Multi Storey Car Park net reduced costs (65) 

CCTV Monitoring Service – underspend (transferred £50k to reserves to 
meet capital costs of CCTV) 

(62) 

HR - Reduced Corporate Training Costs, Health & Safety costs and 
external survey costs 

(53) 

Customer Service Centre – Shepp
[...]
budgets”. 

3.24 The Government announced the details of its scheme to fund 75% of 
irrecoverable losses in council tax and business rates.  This is known as the 
Tax Guarantee Scheme Grant.  The methodology differs between council tax 
and business rates.  For 2020/21 £86k was received for council tax and £664k 
for business rates.  These will be used to help fund the Council’s share of the 
deficit on the collection fund for 2020/21 in future years and therefore they 
have been transferred to a reserve 

Litigation Settlement 

3.25 The Council did not approve a planning application for a housing development 
at Barton Hill Drive.  This decision was challenged in the High Court and the 
Planning Inspectorate decided that the costs of the court were to be awarded 
against the Council.  After negotiation, a settlement of these costs has been 
agreed with the planning applicant of £113k. Legal officers have been involved 
throughout the process and the Head of Legal Services supports the 
settlement of the claim. 

 

  

Page 15



 

12 

Improvement and Regeneration Funds 

3.26 Table 7 below details the outturn position on a number of reserve funds. 

Table 7: Improvement and Regeneration Funds  

 

Balance 
as at 1 

April 
2020 

 Topping 
Up of 

Funds 
2020/21 

Fund 
Committed 

as at 1 
April 2020 

Funds 
committed 

after 1 April 
2020 

(Appendix I 
Table 15) 

2020/21 

Balance 
Unallocated 

as at 
31/3/2021 

Funds £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Improvement and 
Resilience 

0 1,000 0 0 1,000 

Special Projects 964 1,000 (553) (978) 433 

Performance 432 0 (233) (72) 127 

Communities 556 0 (173) (25) 358 

Pension & 
Redundancy 

94 100 0 (142) 52 

Regeneration  152 0 (152) 0 0 

Local Loan Fund 175 0 0 0 175 

TOTAL 2,373 2,100 (1,111) (1,217) 2,145 

3.27 Table 15 in appendix I details the allocations from the above funds during 
2020/21. 

Reserves 

3.28 Table 8 below summarises the reserves balances as at 31 March 2021. 

Table 8: Reserves 

 

Balance as 
at 1 April 

2020 

Transfers 
from reserve 

in year 

Transfers 
to reserve 

in year. 

Balance as 
at 31 March 

2021. 

Reserve  £’000. £’000 £’000. £’000. 

Total Earmarked Revenue 
Reserves (18,347)  5,594 (4,961) (17,714) 

General Fund (3,338)  191 (1,337) (4,484) 

Capital Grants Unapplied (409)  16 (64) (457) 

Capital Receipts  (1,359)  35 (1,560) (2,884) 

Total (23,453)  5,836 (7,922) (25,539) 

3.29 Table 14 in appendix I details the earmarked revenue reserves as at 31 March 
2021. 

Page 16



 

13 

3.30 The General Reserve as at the end of 2020/21 is in deficit (Table 14 of 
Appendix I).  It is therefore recommended to delegate to the Chief Financial 
Officer the authority to top up the General Reserve as required. 

Capital Expenditure  

3.31 This section of the report details actual capital expenditure and highlights any 
variations between the revised 2020/21 capital budget and the outturn. 

3.32 Actual expenditure to end of March 2021 was £9,603,218.  This represents 
69% of the revised budget.  There remains an underspend of £4,400,272.  
Further details are set out in Table 16 of Appendix I.  

3.33 Table 9 below summarises the capital underspend of £4,400,272. 

Table 9: Capital Programme Expenditure 

 2020/21 

Revised 
Budget 

2020/21 

Outturn 

2020/21 
Variance 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Commissioning, Environment & Leisure   2,959 1,373 (1,586) 

Housing, Economy & Community Services  10,741 7,925  (2,816) 

Property 200 244 44 

Environmental Health 0 8 8 

Information Technology  92 42 (50) 

Finance  11 11 0 

Total Capital Programme   14,003 9,603 (4,400) 

Total funded by the Council  9,358 7,454 (1,904) 

Total Partnership funded 4,645 2,149 (2,496) 

% Spent to date compared to Revised Budget   69% 

 

3.34 Heads of Service have submitted a number of capital rollover requests totalling 
£5,880,664 to be spent in 2021/22 to be released from the underspend of 
2020/21.  The requests are listed in Table 17 Appendix
[...]
eport 

Legal and Statutory The outturn report is not a statutory requirement, but it is a 
requirement of the Council’s Financial Regulations. 

Crime and Disorder None identified at this stage. 

Environmental 
Sustainability 

The report identifies a wide range of expenditure headings 
which support the Council’s Climate and Emergency 
Action Plan. 

Health & Wellbeing None identified at this stage. 

Risk Management and 
Health and Safety 

The Council’s overall financial position is a key risk in the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register. 

Equality and Diversity None identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage. 

7. Appendices 

7.1 The following documents are published with this report and form part of the 
report: 

• Appendix I: Financial Outturn Report 2020/21 

8. Background Papers 

9. http://www.swale.gov.uk/assets/Latest-Publications/Revenue-Budget-and-Capital-
Programme/PDF995-CLR-Budget-Book-2020-21.pdf 

Page 19

https://services.swale.gov.uk/assets/Latest-Publications/Revenue-Budget-and-Capital-Programme/PDF995-CLR-Budget-Book-2020-21.pdf
https://services.swale.gov.uk/assets/Latest-Publications/Revenue-Budget-and-Capital-Programme/PDF995-CLR-Budget-Book-2020-21.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX I 

Financial Outturn Report 
2020/21 

 
 

  

Page 21



1 
 

 Table of Contents 

 

Table 11 Main Variations by Service Page 2 

Table 12 Main Salary Variations by Service Page 12 

Table 13 Revenue Rollover Requests Page 14 

Table 14 Revenue Reserves Page 18 

Table 15 Allocations from Funds Page 24 

Table 16 Capital Programme Page 26 

Table 17 Capital Rollovers & Explanation of Variations Page 30 

Table 18 Sundry Debt Outstanding Page 36 

Page 22



Table 11 – Main Variations by Service  

2 
 

 

Service – Cabinet Member (Head of Service) £’000 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE – Cllr R Truelove (Larissa Reed)   

Other Variances:   

Salary underspend (142) 

Recruitment costs 21 

Special Pr
[...]
y 2021. 

Page 56



Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date 14 July 2021 

Report Title Land at Colegates Close, Oare – Community Asset 
Transfer 

Cabinet Member Cllr Monique Bonney, Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Property 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers – Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers – Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Kent Parker – Estates Surveyor 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet agrees to enter into a new 125-year lease 
of the property with Oare Parish Council on the terms 
set out in this report. 

2. That the Head of Property Services in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property be 
authorised to finalise the terms and the Head of Legal 
Services be authorised to negotiate and complete the 
necessary legal formalities and all necessary deeds 
and agreements arising from or ancillary to the grant of 
the lease of the property. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the proposals for a new 125-year lease of land at Colegates Close, 

Oare (shown on the site plan – Appendix 1) to Oare Parish Council on the terms set out 
in this report.  The lease will be granted in accordance with the provisions set out in the 
Community Asset Transfer Policy. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The land has been a long-term vacant plot which was retained following the housing 

transfer to Swale Housing Association in 1990 as it was thought to have some longer 
term development potential. Various reviews have concluded that due to its inadequate 
access through the adjacent garages it is not suitable for development in its own right. 

 
2.2 Following a Landholdings Review undertaken in 2016/17 this site was proposed to be 

transferred to Optivo who own the adjacent garage site which provides the only access. 
The transfer to Optivo was subject to them obtaining planning permission for a 
development of both sites. It was also subject to them acquiring some of the privatel
[...]
plications as the land is vacant. The 
proposal will, however, end the need for periodic maintenance. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The Council has the power under Section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (the Act) to grant the lease referred to in this 
report and will meet its obligations under Section 123 of the Act as 
to best consideration as the estimated undervalue is below £2 
million and the lease will contribute to the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of the Borough. An EOI process was 
carried out which did not result in any other interested parties coming 
forward with proposals for an alternative community use 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None anticipated at this stage. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

The proposal will help contribute to the Council’s Climate and 
Ecological Emergency action plan commitment, making use of Council 
owned land to support carbon capture and promote wildlife and 
biodiversity 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

The proposal will provide a green space accessible for community 
use. 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

None identified at this stage 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None anticipated at this stage. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this stage 

Page 59



Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Site Plan 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None 
 

Page 60



Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date 14 July 2021 

Report Title Options for the delivery of property maintenance 

Cabinet Member Cllr Monique Bonney, Cabinet Member for Property and 
Economy 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Debbie Hardy, Buildings Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendation Cabinet is recommended to proceed with Option 3 as set out in 
the report which is a modified term contract for the delivery of 
property maintenance from 1 April 2022. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present members with a detailed appraisal of the options 

for the delivery of reactive and planned property maintenance and to recommend the 
most favourable option. 

 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 In March of this year, Cabinet took the decision to extend the existing three-year contract 

for planned and reactive term maintenance by six months rather than the full two years 
permitted under the contract. 
 

2.2 This was on the basis that officers would present a more detailed options appraisal of 
the alternative options to a term maintenance contract. 

 
2.3 The current contract runs until 31 March 2022 and its annual value is approximately 

£150,000 - £200,000. 
 
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The following options have been explored in detail and the findings are reported here: 
 

Option 1: Retain the status quo, ie. a single term contract, 
 
Option 2: Create a framework contract along the lines of the Staying Put framework, 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



Option 3: Modify the current term contract to encourage all labour and materials to be 
locally based/procured. 
 

 
Option 1 (Retain the status quo) 
 

3.2 The current arrangement of a three or five year term contract has been in place since 
2009 when a joint procurement was carried out with Ashford Borough Council as part of 
the Swale Ashford Property Partnership. Since the partnership ended, SBC has 
continued to procure a new contract every three or five years with the current contractor 
being the fourth company to carry out this work. 
 

3.3 The contract operates on a “time and materials” basis. This means that tenders are 
evaluated based on the hourly rates submitted for each trade and the percentage uplift 
on the price of materials, pla
[...]
bly higher than options 1 or 3 due 
to the additional work involved.  With no contractor diagnosis service available, many 
jobs will require inspecting prior to raising an order so that the correct trade is instructed 
to carry out the work. Dealing with multiple contractors will also increase the amount of 
administrative work as instead of a single monthly invoice being agreed and processed, 
there are likely to be multiple invoices from a range of different contractors.  It has been 
estimated that the additional cost will be in the region of £25,000 per annum which 
equates to 50% of a scale 7 post. 

 
Option 3 (Modified term contract) 
 

3.15 Since the current term contract document was written, the importance of environmental 
considerations and the commitment to the climate emergency have become higher 
priorities for the Council. A further option is therefore to modify the current contract to 
encourage all labour, materials and specialist subcontractors to be sourced locally.  
  

3.16 As for option 2, the definition of “local” will need to be carefully considered to ensure that 
there is an adequate pool of labour available and a sufficient number of subcontractors 
that are eligible to carry out any specialist work. 

 
TUPE implications 

 
3.17 Assuming there is a change of contractor then, in respect of all three options, the issue 

will be whether the change in service provision will constitute a relevant transfer under 

Page 65



the TUPE regulations. If so, the new contractor (or contractors in the case of option 2) 
may seek an indemnity from us in relation to the transferring employees’ employment. 
In principle a relevant transfer occurs when the property maintenance ceases to be 
carried out by the incumbent contractor and is carried by a subsequent contractor. It is 
understood that two employees of the current contractor are almost wholly occupied in 
providing the property maintenance services to us. That suggests that the organised 
g
[...]
Officer Eva Harris, Business Support Officer 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendation Cabinet is recommended to enter into a contract with Laser 
Buying Group from 1 October 2021 until 30 September 2025 
for electricity and on a 1+1+1 basis for the gas supply on the 
terms set out in the report. 
 

 
 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report makes a recommendation to Cabinet regarding purchase of energy supplies 

for the period 1 October 2021 – 30 September 2025. 
 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 At the Cabinet meeting in September last year, members agreed to continue to buy gas 

and electricity from the Laser Buying Group for one further year. Due to the uncertainty 
surrounding the planned low carbon refurbishment of Swale House, it was decided that 
a commitment beyond one year was not appropriate at that time. 
 

2.2 It was further agreed that green electricity and green gas would be purchased for the 
duration of the contract.  It was reported that the surcharge for green electricity would 
be 0.06p/kwh which equated to approximately £410 per annum.  The surcharge for 
green gas was reported as 0.9p/kwh which equated to approximately £11,000 per 
annum.   
 

2.3 At the time of the previous report, it had been anticipated that the Swale House low 
carbon refurbishment project would include the installation of an air source heat pump, 
meaning that the gas supply would be terminated.  Swale House currently accounts for 
approximately 84% of the gas used across the property portfolio. However, due to 
budget constraints, it was decided to retain the existing boilers which means that there 
is still a need for a gas supply at Swale House. 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 In the period since September last year the green electricity market has developed 

rapidly and there are more options available now than there were then.  Laser has 
responded to the increased demand for electricity from renewable sources and has 
introduced new options to meet that demand. 
 

 
 
3.2 We are currently on option 1 and it is recommended that we move 50% of our electricity 

usage to option 2 (the Green Basket) as from 1 April 2022.  They key advantage of this 
option is that the REGO (Renewable Energy Guarantee of Origin) provides direct 
traceability back to a specific renewable electricity source. This option would also 
provide us with flexibility in the event that our portfolio reduced without risking any 
consumption penalties.  We would also have the option to add further volume to the 
Green Basket in the event of any planned increase to the portfolio (for example, the 
installation of electric boilers at Swale House). 
 

3.3 The current premium for the directly sourced Green Basket energy is projected at being 
no more that 2.3% above that of having conventional energy (so about 1.8% above 
REGO backed energy (option 1)), which includes Laser’s Green Basket management 
fee of 0.1p/kwh.  This equates to about £300/annum based on our consumption.  

Page 70



 
3.4 There are no significant changes to the costs and surcharges for green gas.  The gas 

would be supplied with a RGGO certificate (Renewable Gas Guarantee of Origin) but 
without any direct traceability to a specific renewable source.  
 

3.5 It is possible that a decision could be taken before September 2025 to replace the 
existing gas boilers in Swale House with electric boilers.  The proposed contract will 
therefore allow Swale House to be omitted from the gas supply contract upon 12 
months’ notice with no penalty payment. 

 
3.6 Cabinet is therefore recommended to enter into a contract with Laser Buying Group until 

30 September 2025 for electricity and on a 1+1+1 basis for the gas supply. 
 
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Conventional energy could be purchased instead of green gas and electricity.  This 

would deliver an annual cost reduction of around £12,000.  However, it would not deliver 
the obj
[...]
cal Emergency Action Plan. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None identified at this stage 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

None identified at this stage 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this stage 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage 

 

7 Appendices 
 
 None 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None 

Page 72


	Agenda
	5 Financial Management Report - Financial Outturn Report 2020/21
	Cabinet Outturn Booklet 2020 2021 3-6-21 Version 8

	6 Land at Colegates Close, Oare - Community Asset Transfer
	Colegates Close Oare

	7 Future Delivery of Property Maintenance
	8 Procurement of Utility Supplies



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 131 – 
 Published on 21 July 2021 
 Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from  29 July 2021 

CABINET 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber , Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 14 July 2021 from 7.00 pm - 7.16 
pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, Ben J Martin, 
Richard Palmer, Julian Saunders, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and Tim Valentine. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Jayne Bolas, David Clifford, Philippa 
Davies, Larissa Reed and Phil Wilson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (REMOTELY):  Councillors Cameron Beart, Steve Davey, 
Alastair Gould, Hannah Perkin, Ghlin Whelan and Corrie Woodford. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock and Eddie Thomas. 
 

151 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacutation procedure.  
 

152 MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021 (Minute Nos. 61 – 69) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

153 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

154 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT - FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21  
 

The Leader introduced the report which outlined the revenue and capital outturn 
position of the Council for 2020/2021. The Leader highlighted the £3.893m 
overspend due to the Covid Pandemic. He said that tables 4 and 5 show the 
amount of government funding the Council had received in the past year. He asked 
members to agree to the settlement of the litigation case. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property proposed the recommendations 
which were seconded by the Cabinet Member for Community.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) Noted the revenue underspend of £1.321m. 
(2) Approved the revenue service rollovers of £293,753 and setting up of new 

reserves as set out in Appendix I Table 13. 
(3) That delegation be given to the Chief Executive for the allocation of 

uncommitted underspends to a Covid Recovery Fund.  
(4) Noted the capital underspend of £4,400,272 and expenditure of £9,603,218 as 

detailed in paragraph 3.33 and Appendix I Table 16. 



Cabinet 14 July 2021  

 

- 132 – 

(5) Approved the capital rollovers of £5,880,664 as detailed in Appendix I Table 
17 

(6) Approved the transfer of reserves as set out in Table 3 
(7) Agreed the settlement on litigation as set out in paragraph 3.25 of the report 
(8) That delegation be given to the Chief Executive to top up the General 

Reserve as required and set out in paragraph 3.30 of the report.  
 

155 LAND AT COLEGATES CLOSE, OARE - COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER  
 

The Cabinet Member for Property and Economy introduced the report which sought 
approval for a 125 year lease on Land at Colegates Close to Oare Parish Council.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Property and Economy proposed the recommendations 
and the Cabinet Member for Housing seconded.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That a new 125-year lease of the property, Land at Colegates Close, Oare 
be entered with Oare Parish Council. 

(2) That the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Economy and Property be authorised to finalise the terms and 
the Head of Legal Services be authorised to negotiate and complete the 
necessary legal formalities and all necessary deeds and agreements 
arising from or ancillary to the grant of the lease of the property.  

 
156 FUTURE DELIVERY OF PROPERTY MAINTENANCE  

 

The Cabinet Member for Property and Economy introduced the report which set out 
the three different options for a modified term contract for the delivery of property 
maintenance from 1 April 2022. The report set out the three different options and 
the Cabinet Member summarised the options as; 
 

• Option 1 – retain the status quo and keeping the current single term contract 
we have; 

• option 2 – create a framework contract along the same lines as the Staying 
Put framework the Council are currently operating; and 

• option 3 – to modify the current term contract to encourage all labour and 
materials to be locally based/procured.  

 
The Cabinet Member suggested to members that Option 2 was the most favourable 
option but due to the amount of work required by officers to get it in place it was not 
a practicable option. Option 3 was the best option for the Council to encourage the 
use of local trades and services.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Property and Economy proposed the recommendation and 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That Council proceed with Option 3 in the report for the delivery of 
property maintenance from 1 April 2022. 



Cabinet 14 July 2021  

 

- 133 – 

 
157 PROCUREMENT OF UTILITY SUPPLIES  

 

The Leader introduced the report which was to enter into a contract with Laser 
Buying Group from 1 October 2021 until 30 September 2025 for electricity and on a 
1+1+1 basis for the gas supply on the terms set out in the report.  
 
A member sought clarification from the officer as to why it is only recommended 
that we move to 50% of our electricity usage rather than 100%. The officer 
responded by explaining to the Cabinet that the 50% recommendation was to 
minimise the risk of a financial penalty. 
 
The Leader proposed the recommendation and this was seconded by the Cabinet 
Member for Climate and Ecological Emergency.   
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) The Council enter into a contract with Laser Buying Group from 1 October 

2021 until 30 September 2025 for electricity on a 1+1+1 basis for gas 
supply on the terms set out in the report.  

 
158 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2021 - TO-FOLLOW  
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90 and 91 be 

agreed.  
 

159 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING HELD ON 8 JULY 
2021 - TO-FOLLOW  
 

Resolved:  
 
(1) That the recommendations in Minute No. 49 be agreed.  
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


